TOLLO LINEAR AB – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
MovoZ Z2
Installation and service manual
2 2TOLLO LINEAR – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
Table of Contents
Section 1 Introduction .............................................................................................................................. 3
Section 2 Type designation system ........................................................................................................ 4
Section 3 Installation ................................................................................................................................ 5

any mishap.
4 4TOLLO LINEAR – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
Section 2 Type designation system
M G Z2 K 25 10 9 – • • • • • •
Metric..…….M
Slide bushings....…….…G
Profile size …………………………Z2
Ball screw + ball nut ……………………...….…K
Type of ball screw, diameter / lead / tolerance class
                           25 mm / 10 mm / T9…………………….25……...10……9
                           25 mm / 25 mm / T9…………………….25……...25……9
                           32 mm / 20 mm / T7…………………….32……...20……7
Hyphen.………………………………………………………………………..….–
Lmin. (min. retracted length in cm)….…….………….…………..…………..……..…000 – 999
Lmax. (max. extended length in cm)……………………………..………………….……….…….000 – 999
Table 1: Type designations
5 5TOLLO LINEAR – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
Section 3 Installation
3.1 Main features
Figure 1: Main features
1. T-slot for suspension
2. Manufacturing number / type plate
3. Lubrication hole
4. End of stroke limit switch up
5. End of stroke limit switch down
6. Outer profile
7. Inner profile
8. Load attachment plate
9. Hole for service lock
10. Load attachment holes
11. Drive shaft
12. Also see point 3.6.
6 6TOLLO LINEAR – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
3.2 Suspension instructions
Figure 2: Suspension instructions
1. MovoZ Z3 is suspended in the T-slots (a).
2. MovoZ Z2 can be suspended in any position (vertically, horisontally or inclined).
3.3 Connection of load
Connect the load to the load attachment plate, see point 3.1. Do not exceed the max. permissible load or the
max. permissible load torque. Always try to mount the load in the centre of the unit in order to minimise the
load torque thus increasing the life of the unit.
3.4 Brake installation
Important !
As MovoZ Z2 is not self-braking the load attachment plate and the load immediately will fall down if the driv-
ing force is disconnected. This means that MovoZ Z2 must be equipped with an electrically released brake
that can hold the load. This brake can be integrated in the motor or be mounted separately.
3.5 Motor installation
On MovoZ Z2 units of type MGZ2K2510 and MGZ2K2525 the gear box or the intermediate flange for the
motor is installed directly to the holes around the drive shaft. On units of type MGZ2K3220 a floating sus-
pension method must be used which demands the use of a torque absorbing bracket in which the gear box
or the intermediate flange can be installed so that no side torque is transmitted to the drive shaft. Such motor
bracket, suitable for gearboxes of type BS40, is available from Tollo Linear. Also see point 3.7.
7 7TOLLO LINEAR – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
3.6  Operation limits and end of stroke limit switches
Figure 3: Operation limits
1. The recommended operation stroke is “Safe stroke”. If the unit is run outside of “Critical limits” the unit
will collide with its mechanical end positions and become damaged. Note! Keep in mind that the length
of the distance to stop ultimately depends on the speed and the deceleration the drive system is set to.
2. The unit is equipped with two adjustable end of stroke limit switches, one for the lower end of stroke (a)
and one for the upper (b). Both limit switches can be adjusted 70 mm from the lower/upper mechanical
end of stroke positions.
8 8TOLLO LINEAR – SWEDEN – DW110477gb-0352-edition2
3.7 Installation of motor bracket p/n D800 264 and gear BS40 on unit MGZ2K3220
Figure 4: Installation of motor bracket